
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2011  
TIME: 5.30 PM 
PLACE: FOUNTAIN ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors Naylor, Osman, Porter, Thomas, Westley and Willmott 
 
Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) (Chair) 
Ms Kate McLeod (Independent Member) 
Ms Mary Ray (Independent Member) 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items 
of business listed overleaf. 

 

 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8816   Fax. 0116 2298819)   

 



 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent, Democratic Support 
on (0116) 229 8816 or email heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 14 July 2011, 
have been previously circulated and Members are asked to confirm that they 
are correct.  
 

4. DISCUSSION WITH THE LORD MAYOR  
 

 

 The Lord Mayor has been invited to the meeting to discuss with Members 
issues of standards and ethics, particularly at Council meetings.  
 

5. THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS FRAMEWORK IN 
LEICESTER  

 

Appendix A 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a report that informs discussions of the 
Standards Committee on the future of the Standards framework in Leicester, 
pending the coming into force of the Localism Bill. Members are recommended 
to consider and comment on the briefing note attached to the report and 
rationale for a new local code set out.  
 

6. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Appendix B 

 The Chair submits a report that informs Council of the activities of the 
Standards Committee for the municipal year 2010-11. The Standards 
Committee is recommended to consider the draft report and make comments 
as it sees fit prior to its submission to Council.  
 

7. DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION  
 

 

 The Chair asks the Committee to consider and discuss matters of disclosure of 
information that is discussed in private meetings.  
 

8. SOCIAL NETWORKING  
 

Appendix C 



 

 

 Following previous discussions at the Standards Committee, Members are 
recommended to nominate a member to lead on liaising with officers to update 
social networking guidance for all elected members. The current guidance on 
protecting your e-identity is attached for information.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a work programme for the Standards 
Committee. Members are asked to note the work programme and amend as 
they see fit.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



1 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 
Standards Committee      7 September 2011 
       
 
 

The future of the Standards framework in Leicester 
 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To inform discussions of the Standards Committee on the future of the 
Standards framework in Leicester, pending the coming into force of the 
Localism Bill. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Standards Committee considers and comments on the briefing note attached 

and rationale for a new local code set out. 
 
3. Report 
 
3.1 A local code and how to “police” it? 
 
3.2 At the request of the Standards Committee which had an initial discussion 

about a local code of conduct for Leicester at its last meeting, I met with two 
of the three independent members of the Committee and considered the 
attached briefing note (appendix 1). Our discussions included what might be 
included in a local code, who would “police” it and how it might be enforced? 

  
 Our discussions suggested that
[...]
IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within the Report 

Equal Opportunities N  

Policy N  

Sustainable and Environmental N  

Crime and Disorder N  

Human Rights Act N  

Elderly/People on Low Income N  

Corporate Parenting N  



4 
 

Health Inequalities Impact N  

 

3. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

The political conventions – contained in the Constitution 

The Code of Conduct for members – contained in the Constitution 

R v Portsmouth City Council ex parte Gregory (1990) 2 Admin L.R. 681 

Lashley, R (on the application of) v Broadland District Council (2001) EXCA 
Civ 179 
 

4. Report Author 

Perry Holmes 

Monitoring Officer. 
 



5 
 

        Appendix 1 

 

 

 

BRIEFING NOTE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Possible approaches to drafting proposals for the future of 
Standards  
 
 
The Standards Committee has asked for proposals to be brought 
forward for the future of a Standards framework at Leicester if, as 
expected, the Localism Bill when enacted abolished the current 
framework. 
 
 
Options for a “new rulebook” 
 
 

1. Adopt an amended/updates version of the Political 
Conventions 

 
Advantages – mature code, certain amount of councillor buy in, 
already applies to the City Mayor,  
 
Disadvantages – not new, could be seen as too Leicester centric, 
currently has not real teeth, misses some of the parts that councillors 
might want including from the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
2. Write a new “Code of Conduct for Leicester Councillors in 

addition to the Political Conventions 
 



6 
 

Advantages – fills the gaps that the PC leaves include some of 
current Code features, new – would be seen to include the new 
councillors with no knowledge in the PC 
 
Disadvantages – additional burden on councillors 
 
 
3. No local Code just the current Political conventions  
 
Advantages – less burdensome on elected councillors, just the 
criminal offences around declaration of financial interests and the 
group discipline of the Political Conventions. 
 
Disadvantages – no accountability of City Mayor for complaints about 
conduct, contrary to commitment expressed by the previous Council 
and the City Mayor about having appropriate measures in place 
building on the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
 
4. Adopt the Political Conventions and add some of the current 

Code features 
 
Advantages – accountability for all Councillors and the Mayor, builds 
on the mature conventions, adds useful/non-controversial features of 
the Code such as “respect”, “bullying” “have regard to advice” – query 
only when on council business 
 
Disadvantages – possibly seen as too Leicester centric 
  
 
Issues for a new “standards framework” 
 

• Who will be on the Committee? Independents/councillors 

• What form should the receipt of complaints take? 
Written/verbal/anonymous 

• How should complaints be investigated? Pace/whole 
committee? 

• What sanctions will there be? Censure/publicity? 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

The timetable 
 

Independent Members & MO draft proposals 18 August 2011 
 
Draft proposals @ Standards Committee  7 September 2011 
 
Localism Bill enacted      Autumn 
 
Consultation?      Autumn 
 
Cabinet?                              Autumn 
 
Report to Council to approve changes  Autumn 

 



8 
 

POLITICAL CONVENTIONS      Appendix 2 
 
 
NOTE: for the purposes of the Political Conventions, any rights and 
responsibilities of Councillors will also be applicable to the City Mayor. This does 
not apply to the Code of Conduct. 
 
CONVENTIONS FOR COUNCILLOR/OFFICER RELATIONSHIPS 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Councillors are democratically accountable and have political affiliations.  Officers 
must serve the whole Council objectively.  Together they must balance a complex 
range of obligations and competing interests.  For this to be effective, Councillors 
and Officers must have mutual trust and respect for each other’s requirements 
and duties.  There must also be transparent consistency in everyday working 
rela
[...]
 them. 
 
Stewardship 
 
9. Members should do whatever they are able to do to ensure that their 
authorities use their resources prudently and in accordance with the 
law. 
 
Leadership 
 
10. Members should promote and support these principles by 
leadership, and by example, and should always act in a way that 
secures or preserves public confidence. 



   

  

 35

CODE OF CONDUCT        Appendix 4 
 
 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 
ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON 20TH JUNE, 2007. 
 
WITH EFFECT FROM 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 
 
Part 1 
 
General provisions 
 
Introduction and interpretation 
     1. —(1) This Code applies to you as a member of an authority. 
 
    (2) You should read this Code together with the general principles 
prescribed by the Secretary of State 
 
    (3) It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code. 
 
    (4) In this Code— 
"meeting" means any meeting of— 
(a) the authority; 
 
(b) the executive of the authority; 
 
(c) any of the authority's or its executive's committees, sub-committees, joint 
committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 
"member" includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 
    (5) In relation to a parish council, references to an authority's monitoring 
officer and an authority's standards committee shall be read, respectively, as 
references to the monitoring officer and the standards committee of the 
district council or unitary county council which has functions in relation to the 
parish council for which it is responsible under section 55(12) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
Scope 
     2. —(1) Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (5), you must comply with this 
Code whenever you— 
(a) conduct the business of your authority (which, in this Code, includes the 
business of the office to which you are elected or appointed); or 
 
(b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a representative 
of your authority, 



   

  

 36

and references to your o
[...]
Police Authority, for 
the purposes of sub-paragraph (2)(d) those who work for, or on behalf of, an 
authority are deemed to include a police officer. 
 
     4. You must not— 



   

  

 37

(a) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information 
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, except where— 
(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
 
(ii) you are required by law to do so; 
 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the 
information to any other person; or 
 
(iv) the disclosure is— 
(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
 
(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements 
of the authority; or 
(b) prevent another person from gaining access to information to which that 
person is entitled by law. 
     5. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. 
 
     6. You— 
(a) must not use or attempt to use your position as a member improperly to 
confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or 
disadvantage; and 
 
(b) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your 
authority— 
(i) act in accordance with your authority's reasonable requirements; 
 
(ii) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes 
(including party political purposes); and 
(c) must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made 
under the Local Government Act 1986(a) 
     7. —(1) When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to 
any relevant advice provided to you by— 
(a) your authority's chief finance officer; or 
 
(b) your authority's monitoring officer, 
where that officer is acting pursuant to his or her statutory duties. 
 
    (2) You must give rea
[...]

 

Page Addition  

281 Retain something about the new code only applying to 
Councillors when they are on official Council duty.  

282 Retain something about respect, bullying 

282 Amend the provision of information to Councillors part of the 
Conventions to make clear the need to protect confidential 
information 

283 Include disrepute? 

283 Include misuse of position? 

283 Include  “have regard to officer advice”? 

284 Include give reasons for decisions? 

262 Amend “Cabinet Members” to read “The City Mayor, Deputy 
and Assistant Mayors”? 

 



   

  

 1 

     
 

 
 

 
 
Standards Committee      7 September 2011 
Council        24 November 2011 
 
 

Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
 
Draft Report of the Independent Chair of the Standards Committee 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To inform Council of the work of the Standards Committee for the 
municipal year 2010-11. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Standards Committee is recommended to consider this draft report and 

make comments as it sees fit prior to its submission to Council. 
 
2.2 Council is recommended to note the final report. 
 
3. Report 
 
3.1 The Standards Committee 
 

During this period the full Standards Committee met on five occasions.  
 
3.2 The Committee is made up of six elected members and three 

independent members. There was some variation of membership during 
the period which again presented some training challenges for the 
Committee. Officers from Democratic Support provided individual training 
sessions for members required to sit on sub-committees so that they 
were clear about their roles. 

 
3.3 Activities of the Committee 
 
3.4 Terms of Reference for the Committee and its Sub-Committees were 

reviewed and redrafted.  
 

Appendix B



   

  

 2 

           The Committee also considered and revised the “etiquette guide” for 
Council meetings in advance of the local elections in May, to assist newly-
elected councillors.  

 
           The Committee  produced a guidance leaflet for Members which outlined 

the process for the local assessment of complaints against councillors. 
This was circulated to all Members and included in the induction packs for 
new Members.  

 
          The Committee also looked into the implications of the growing popularity 

of social networking and the potential risks for Members in using these 
new ways of communicating. This work is ongoing, with a view to the 
current guidance being updated. 

 
3.5 The Committee continued its tradition of inviting guests to our meetings.  

In November Lord Mayor Councillor Colin Hall attended and led a 
discussion about the Lord Mayor’s role in maintaining high standards in 
Council and supporting new members as well as sharing with the 
Committee his views on the importance of the Lord Mayor’s role in charity 
fundraising. 

 
3.6 Much of the work of the Committee has involved receiving and 

commenting upon reports relevant to the ethical aspects of the Council’s 
work.  The Corporate Governance Annual Report for 2009-10 was 
scrutinised during the period and feedback offered. The Committee also 
commented upon procedures relating to regulatory matters. The Code of 
Practice for member involvement in Licensing matters was scrutinised as 
was the Code of Practice for Member involvement Development Control 
decisions and in pre-application discussions. 

 
3.7 Briefings on legislation relevant to the Committee’s work were considered, 

in particular relating to the implications of the Localism Bill on the future of 
the standards regime. The Committee began informal discussions on what 
might replace the current standards arrangements. 

 
3.8 Local assessment of complaints 
 
3.9 The Standards Assessment Sub-Committee met seven times to deal with 

a total of 14 complaints against councillors. The Review Sub-Committee 
considered four requests for the review of Assessment Sub-Committee 
decisions. One investigation into a complaint was completed and 
considered by the full Standards Committee. This report was subsequently 
the subject of a hearing to consider whether there had been a breach of 
the Code of Conduct. The decision was that there had been no breach.  

 



   

  

 3 

 The number of complaints received this year was unusually high and the 
majority of them were received between January and April 2011. 

 
           No breach of the Code of Conduct was found during the period. 
 
3.10 Looking to the Future. 
 
3.11 Currently the Localism Bill is making its way through Parliament. The Bill 

contains the abolition of  Standards for England and legislation relating to 
standards committees and local assessment of complaints. It is likely that 
authorities will be given the authority to adopt their own code of conduct or 
make alternative arrangements as they see fit. They will also be able to 
decide how to deal with complaints against councillors, although it seems 
likely that the range of sanctions currently available will be removed. A 
new criminal offence with regard to failure to declare financial interests will 
be introduced.  

 
           Discussions that will take place in the next few months will be crucial for 

the Council in setting its ethical agenda and ensuring high standards of 
conduct in the future.  This could include putting in place a more flexible 
system of dealing with complaints.  Recommendations will be submitted in 
due course to the City Mayor, Cabinet and Council for consideration. 

 
 
4.      FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
Steve Charlesworth, Head of Finance (Financial control) 
 

4.2 Legal Implications 
 
There are no additional legal implications. 
 

4.3 Climate Change Implications  
 
This report does not contain any significant climate change implications 
and therefore should not have a detrimental effect on the Council’s climate 
change targets. 

[...]
inst 
councillors not being applicable in private 
lives and to notify of changes to regime in 
near future) 

HK 

Ongoing Update guidance on use of social networking John Doyle 

Ongoing Future of Standards – as Localism Bill 
develops 

HK/PH/ Independent 
Members 

 

Appendix D



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	5 THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS FRAMEWORK IN LEICESTER
	6 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	8 SOCIAL NETWORKING
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  AMENDED MINUTES 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair 
 
 

Ms Kate McLeod Independent Member 
Ms Mary Ray Independent Member 

 
 

Councillor Naylor Councillor Westley 
Councillor Willmott  

IN ATTENDANCE 
 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Robert Wann 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Thomas. 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them.  
 
Councillor Westley declared, in respect of the item of Any Other Urgent 
Business B1 that he was mentioned in the report and would therefore withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of the report for the avoidance of doubt. 

 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

2 

 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Director of Corporate Governance gave a correction to advice given at the 

meeting that the Code of Conduct did not apply to the City Mayor, as research 
he had carried out indicated that it did apply. Standards for England also held 
this view, as one of the few instances in legislation where an elected mayor 
was considered the same as a councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
14. DISCUSSION WITH THE LORD MAYOR 
 
 The Chair welcomed the Lord Mayor, Councillor Robert Wann, to the meeting 

and thanked him for attending. She asked him to address the Committee on his 
views of the role of the Standards Committee and how it could assist him in his 
important role, particularly in chairing of Council meetings. 
 
The Lord Mayor thanked the Committee for inviting him. He stated that the 
style of chairing Council meetings changed annually, depending on the abilities 
and qualities of each Lord Mayor. He was comfortable in the role and had 
regard to the established codes of practice. He received advice from the 
Monitoring Officer on the conduct of meetings.  
 
He stated that when issues arose at a meeting, such as complaints of 
inappropriate or offensive comments, he preferred to deal with them at the 
meeting rather than for them to escalate and result in a complaint to the 
Standards Committee. He recognised that things could be said in the heat of 
debate and it was his job to try to get an apology at the time and bring the 
matter to a close. 
 
On being asked for his views on the future of the standards regime, he 
responded that it would be discussed at a future Labour Group meeting. He 
believed that the current arrangements were appropriate, with some minor 
changes to improve the process. He felt that the position of standards should 
be strengthened to maintain standards in public life and that there should be 
more independent members, possibly from respected business organisations. 
 
Members welcomed the Lord Mayor’s efforts to resolve issues at Council 
meetings before they came to the Standards Committee. They also noted that 
the role was in a transition period whilst the Council adjusted to also having an 
elected mayor. 
 
(Amendment) 
Members discussed issues relating to civic tradition and whether this was being 
affected by the new arrangements. It was felt that it was important to retain the 
civic role, noting that it was politically neutral. The Lord Mayor stated that the 
two roles were in a transition period at the moment and there were some 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

3 

issues that were being ironed out. He stated that other authorities had 
maintained both roles successfully. Members felt that there should be a clear 
distinction of roles. 
 
Members thanked the Lord Mayor for attending. The Lord Mayor then left the 
meeting. 
 

15. THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS FRAMEWORK IN LEICESTER 
 
 The Chair introduced the report of the Director of Corporate Governance 

concerning the future of the standards framework in Leicester. She stated that 
the report should have been a report of the Independent Members, and she 
wished to withdraw it from the meeting for further consideration by the 
Independent Members. 
 
She thanked the Director of Corporate Governance for the work already done 
on the issue and asked Members to let her have any comments for a draft 
report for the next meeting, with a view to submitting the final report to Cabinet 
and Council. 
 
Members were informed that the Localism Bill was currently going through the 
amendments stage in the House of Lords. 
 

16. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Chair submitted a report that informed Council of the activities of the 

Standards Committee for the municipal year 2010-11.  
 
It was suggested that the names of members of the Committee be added to the 
report for 2010/11 and the current year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Standards Committee Annual report be submitted to 
Council, subject to the addition of memberships of the Committee 
for 2010/11 and the current year. 

 
17. DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION 
 
 The Chair stated that she was saddened to read details of a private meeting of 

the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee in the local press. She asked if the 
Committee was confident in its knowledge of the rules regarding private 
meetings. She stated that, as the subject of a complaint may be entitled to 
have no publicity about a complaint if there was found to be no breach, it was 
appropriate for the matter to remain private prior to such an occurrence. 
 
It was felt that the rules regarding private meetings were known by the 
Committee and the conventions were clear, but, on occasions, it was important 
to recognise the political environment in which Councillors found themselves. It 
was felt that some disclosures may lead to an undermining of confidence in 
colleagues. 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

4 

 
It was suggested that some refresher training may be beneficial for Members. It 
was also suggested that a paragraph could be added to agendas for Standards 
Assessment and Review Sub-Committee meetings reminding Members that 
the information in the agenda and any discussions at the meeting should 
remain private. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee records that it is saddened that 
information from a  private meeting had been disclosed; 
 

2) That training be made available to Members of the Council 
about why it is important to keep the matters private relating to 
complaints against councillors, unless otherwise specified; 

 
3) That a paragraph be added to agendas for Standards 

Assessment and Review Sub-Committees reminding 
Members that the information and any discussions are private 
unless otherwise specified. 

 
18. SOCIAL NETWORKING 
 
 Following discussions at previous meetings regarding the potential dangers to 

Members of social networking with regard to the Code of Conduct, and the 
need to protect one's e-identity, it was recommended that the Standards 
Committee appoint a Member to lead on updating guidance for Councillors on 
the matter. 
 
Councillor Naylor expressed an interest in taking on this role. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Naylor works with officers to revise the guidance 
for elected members on social networking and protecting e-
identity. 

 
19. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Westley left the meeting. 

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a work programme for the Standards 
Committee.  
 
Members asked that the City Mayor be invited to the next meeting to discuss 
his role in upholding standards in the Council and his views on the future of the 
standards regime in Leicester. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the work programme be noted and the City Mayor be invited 
to the next meeting. 

 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

5 

20. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 Members of the Committee considered whether to discuss the items, 

“Complaint Against a Councillor: to Consider the Investigator’s Findings” in 
private. Members noted the relevant paragraphs from Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. They also considered whether it 
was in the public interest to consider the matter in public or private. As the 
investigator had concluded that there was no finding of fault on the part of the 
Councillors, and, if they agreed with this, the subject members would have the 
right to refuse for a notice to be published in the local press, Members felt that 
it would be in the public interest to consider the matter in private.  
  
RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

  
Paragraph 7(c) 
The deliberations of a Standards Committee or other Sub-
Committee of a Standards Committee established under the 
provisions of Part 3 of the Local Government Act, 2000 in 
reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
Section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act. 

  
Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual 

  
Paragraph 2 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

  
Appendix AOUB B1 
COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR: TO CONSIDER THE 
INVESTIGATOR’S FINDINGS 2011/01 and 2011/03 
 
Appendix AOUB B2 
COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR: TO CONSIDER THE 
INVESTIGATOR’S FINDINGS 2011/02 

 
 

21. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair agreed to consider the following items as urgent business as it was 

in all parties’ interests to deal with them as speedily as possible. 
 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

6 

Appendix AOUB B1 
COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR: TO CONSIDER THE 
INVESTIGATOR’S FINDINGS 2011/02  
 
The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report that contained the 
investigator’s report into a complaint against a councillor relating to alleged 
misuse of position in order to confer a disadvantage on an individual and thus a 
potential breach of the following paragraph of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct: 
 
6. You—  

(a) must not use or attempt to use your position as a Member improperly 
to confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or 
disadvantage. 

 

Having considered the evidence the Investigator concluded that the Councillor 
had misused his position to gain information but had not breached the Code of 
Conduct because there was no evidence that he had used that information to 
anyone’s advantage or disadvantage. 
 
The Standards Committee was asked to make one of the following findings: 

a. That it accepts the finding of no failure i.e. “a finding of 
acceptance”; or 

b. That the matter should be considered at a hearing of the 
Standards Committee conducted under Regulation 18; or 

c. That the matter should be referred to Standards for England for 
determination.  

 
(Amendment) 
Members were informed that a further response to the investigator's report had 
been supplied by the subject member and were asked whether they wished to 
consider it, as opportunity had already been given to respond to the draft 
report. Councillor Willmott stated that he felt the committee should consider the 
additional information. Following discussion on the matter Members voted on 
whether to accept it or not. Upon being put to the vote, it was agreed not to 
accept the additional information. 
 
Members considered the investigator’s report in detail and received procedural 
advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee agrees with the investigator’s findings that 
there had been no breach of the Code of Conduct; and 
 

2) That the Committee authorises the Monitoring Officer to give 
notice of their decision to the subject member and 
complainant and to organise publicity in accord with 
Regulation 17(3)(b) unless the subject member requests 
otherwise in accord with Regulation 17(4).  

 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

7 

 
Appendix AOUB B2 
COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR: TO CONSIDER THE 
INVESTIGATOR’S FINDINGS 2011/01 and 2011/03 
 
The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report that contained the 
investigator’s report into two complaints against a councillor relating to alleged 
disclosure of personal information and thus a potential breach of the following 
paragraph of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct: 
 
4. You must not— 

(a) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to 
be aware, is of a confidential nature.  

 
Having considered the evidence the Investigator concluded that there had been 
no breach of the Code of Conduct for the following reasons: 

• In relation to case reference 2011/01, the sharing of confidential 
information with the local press she was satisfied that the Councillor did 
not know and could not have known that the data that he had been 
provided with contained confidential information. 

• In relation to case reference 2011/03, the sharing of confidential 
information with three individuals the investigator was satisfied that the 
Councillor was not acting in his capacity as an elected Member and 
therefore the requirements of the Code of Conduct did not apply in this 
case. 

 
The Standards Committee was asked to make one of the following findings: 

a. That it accepts the finding of no failure i.e. “a finding of 
acceptance”; or 

b. That the matter should be considered at a hearing of the 
Standards Committee conducted under Regulation 18; or 

c. That the matter should be referred to Standards for England for 
determination.  

 
Members considered the investigator’s report in detail and received procedural 
advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

3) That the Committee agrees with the investigator’s findings that 
there had been no breach of the Code of Conduct; and 
 

4) That the Committee authorises the Monitoring Officer to give 
notice of their decision to the subject member and 
complainant and to organise publicity in accord with 
Regulation 17(3)(b) unless the subject member requests 
otherwise in accord with Regulation 17(4).  

 
22. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

8 

 The meeting closed at 7.18pm. 
 



  AMENDED MINUTES 

9 


